**FILED** 

# BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

NOV 1 5 2020

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel. GLEN MULREADY, Insurance Commissioner,	) OKLAHOMA	ER
Petitioner,	)	
v,	) Case No. 20-0345-DIS	
DANA L. GRAY, a resident producer,		
Respondent.	)	

## **CONSENT ORDER**

COMES NOW the State of Oklahoma, ex rel. Glen Mulready, Insurance Commissioner, and the Respondent Dana L. Gray ("Respondent") and stipulate to the following facts and applicable laws. The parties consent to entry of this Consent Order.

# **JURISDICTION**

- 1. Glen Mulready is the Insurance Commissioner of the State of Oklahoma and is charged with the duty of administering and enforcing all provisions of the Oklahoma Insurance Code, 36 O.S. §§ 101 et seq., including the Oklahoma Producer Licensing Act, 36 O.S. §§ 1435.1 et seq.
- 2. Respondent Dana L. Gray is a resident producer in the State of Oklahoma holding license number 3000267848. Respondent's mailing address of record is 500 Finch St., Norman, OK 73071.
- 3. Informal disposition of this matter may be made by consent order pursuant to 75 O.S. § 309(E).

# STIPLUATIONS OF FACT

- 4. On or about March 28, 2018, Respondent was issued a producer license with lines of authority for (1) casualty and (2) property in Oklahoma.
- 5. On or about June 12, 2020, the Anti-Fraud Unit of the Oklahoma Insurance Department ("OID") received a complaint from Meghan Robinson, an employee of the Farmers Insurance Group, regarding Respondent's termination and receipt of eleven (11) cash payments totaling \$3,958.59 but not making the corresponding deposits.
- 6. The investigation by Investigator Jon Huntington of the OID revealed that Respondent took about \$3,958.59 in cash premiums for personal use, which was returned on the day she was terminated.
- 7. Respondent confirmed she took "about \$4,000" from the "cash accounts" for gambling.
  - 8. Respondent delivered a check to cover the missing monies.
- 9. Pursuant to 36 O.S. § 1435.13, the Insurance Commissioner may place on probation, censure, suspend, revoke or refuse to issue or renew a license issued pursuant to the Oklahoma Producer Licensing Act or may levy a civil penalty in accordance with subsection D of §1435.13 or any combination of actions, for any one or more of the following causes:
  - a) Improperly withholding, misappropriating or converting any monies or properties received in the course of doing insurance business; or
  - b) Using fraudulent, coercive, or dishonest practices, or demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness or financial irresponsibility in the conduct of business in this state or elsewhere.

# **CONCLUSIONS OF LAW**

- 10. Respondent violated 36 O.S. § 1435.13(A)(4) by improperly withholding, misappropriating or converting any monies or properties received in the course of doing insurance business for taking approximately \$3,958.59 in cash premiums, which were spent on gambling.
- 11. Respondent violated 36 O.S. § 1435.13(A)(8) by using fraudulent, coercive, or dishonest practices, or demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness or financial irresponsibility in the conduct of business in this state or elsewhere for taking approximately \$3,958.59 in cash premiums, which were spent on gambling.

## **ORDER**

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Insurance Commissioner and CONSENTED to by the Respondent that Respondent Dana L. Gray's resident producer license is hereby **REVOKED** for violations of 36 O.S. §§ 1435.13(A)(4) & (8).

WITNESS My Hand and Official Seal this day of November, 2020.

Stephan Mathis

Independent Hearing Examiner Oklahoma Insurance Department

400 N.E. 50th Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

AGREED:

Teresa L. Green

Assistant General/Counsel

Oklahoma Insurance Department

Dana L. Gray Respondent



Date Produced: 01/11/2021

#### OKLAHOMA INSURANCE DEPARTMENT:

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™/RRE item number 9214 8902 0982 7500 0333 27. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 01/08/2021 at 11:49 a.m. in NORMAN, OK 73071. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided below.

Signature of Recipient:

V, 500

Address of Recipient:

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance, please contact your local post office or Postal Service representative.

Sincerely, United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United States Postal Service. It is solely for customer use.

This USPS proof of delivery is linked to the customers mail piece information on file as shown below:

DANA L GRAY 500 FINCH ST NORMAN OK 73071-6181

Customer Reference Number: C2450396.14076691

Return Reference Number SMS/20-0345-DIS (TLG)/Consent Order



#### Return address:

OKLAHOMA INSURANCE DEPARTMENT 5 CORPORATE PLAZA OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73112

MAILING DATE: 01/06/2021 DELIVERY DATE: 01/08/2021

### Recipient address:

DANA L GRAY 500 FINCH ST NORMAN OK 73071-6181

**USPS CERTIFIED MAIL** 



9214 8902 0982 7500 0333 27

USPS Tracking Label Number: 9214 8902 0982 7500 0333 27

USPS Tracking History	Location	Date / Time
PRE-SHIPMENT INFO SENT USPS AWAITS ITEM	OKLAHOMA CITY,OK 73105	01/06/2021 15:36
SHIPMENT RECEIVED ACCEPTANCE PENDING	OKLAHOMA CITY,OK 73118	01/06/2021 15:53
ORIGIN ACCEPTANCE	OKLAHOMA CITY,OK 73105	01/06/2021 19:16
PROCESSED THROUGH USPS FACILITY	OKLAHOMA CITY,OK 73107	01/06/2021 20:31
DEPART USPS FACILITY	OKLAHOMA CITY,OK 73107	01/06/2021 20:47
DELIVERED LEFT WITH INDIVIDUAL	NORMAN,OK 73071	01/08/2021 11:49

CASE NUMBER: 20-0345-DOS DEPARTMENT: LEGAL/TLG

SENDER: SMS

**CUSTOM 4: CONSENT ORDER**